I Mina' Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of	Date	Committee /	Date Adopted
No.				Presentation	Referred	Ofc Referred	
194-32 (COR)	Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.	Relative to commending and congratulating Dr. Lucio C. Tan and the	8/6/13	8/8/13			08/08/13
		Micronesia Mall on the occasion of the Micronesia Mall's Twenty-Fifth	8:42 p.m.	7:00 p.m.			
		(25th) Year Anniversary; and to further extending a warm and sincere Un					
		Dångkolo Na Si Yu'us Ma'åse' to Dr. Lucio C. Tan and the Micronesia Mall					
		for its hard work and dedication in contributing to the welfare, commerce,					
		and the future of the people of Guam, and the excellent provision of					
		products and services to the residents and visitors of our island.					
l							

I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2013 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 194-32 (COR)

Introduced by:

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. <u>R. J. Respicio</u> T. C. Ada V. Anthony Ada Frank B. Aguon, Jr. B. J.F. Cruz Chris M. Dueñas Michael T. Limtiaco Brant T. McCreadie Tommy Morrison T. R. Muña Barnes Vicente (ben) C. Pangelinan Michael F. Q. San Nicolas Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D. Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to commending and congratulating Dr. Lucio C. Tan and the Micronesia Mall on the occasion of the Micronesia Mall's Twenty-Fifth (25^{th}) Year Anniversary; and to further extending a warm and sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'us Ma'åse' to Dr. Lucio C. Tan and the Micronesia Mall for its hard work and dedication in contributing to the welfare, commerce, and the future of the people of Guam, and the excellent provision of products and services to the residents and visitors of our island.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I* 2 *MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN*:

WHEREAS, Dr. Lucio C. Tan had the foresight and initiative to believe in 1 2 Guam, its future, and its people; and

3 WHEREAS, over the years, Dr. Tan has demonstrated his confidence and faith in the island of Guam by investing and creating major business entities, the largest of 4 5 which was the opening of the Micronesia Mall on August 8, 1988; and

6 WHEREAS, Dr. Tan and the companies he owns and operates on Guam include the Micronesia Mall, American Bakery, Goodwind Development, Grandview 7 8 Development LLC, Grandspan, Philippine Airlines and Toppy Furniture, which are 9 active members of the business community providing products, services and employment opportunities for the island; and 10

11 WHEREAS, Dr. Tan and the officers and management of Goodwind 12 Development, as well as its sister companies, have shown overwhelming support of 13 Guam's charitable, fraternal and civic organizations through management and 14 participation, financial contributions, and by providing a venue for public awareness; 15 and

16 WHEREAS, in June 1997, Dr. Tan commenced the expansion of the 17 Micronesia Mall, doubling the size in 1999 in order to provide resident and tourist shoppers with the finest variety of retail stores, restaurants and entertainment in one 18 19 location; and

20WHEREAS, beginning in 2004 until 2008, the Micronesia Mall provided the 21 rent-free premises that became the home of the 2,000 square feet Guam Museum 22 Exhibit, located on the ground level, which provided a location for the viewing of 23 Guam's historical artifacts and an opportunity to showcase the culture and heritage of 24 Guam. Since then, about 200,000 locals, students, and visitors have toured the Exhibit 25 and were provided with an education of the Guam story; and

1 WHEREAS, today, the Micronesia Mall is a family-friendly facility that 2 provides its customers with shopping, dining and entertainment, to include a twelve 3 screen stadium movie theatre; an indoor amusement park; over twenty food court 4 restaurants; and various retail outlets, such as Macy's, one of America's biggest 5 department store chains for locals and tourists to enjoy; and

6 WHEREAS, moreover, the Micronesia Mall generates and contributes to 7 commerce on Guam, as it provides numerous employment opportunities and tax 8 revenues, while catering to the needs and desires of the people of Guam and its 9 visitors for the past twenty-five years; and

WHEREAS, the Micronesia Mall is the largest shopping center on Guam and
its prosperity is well appreciated by the island community; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trentai Dos Na 12 13 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, commend and congratulate Dr. Lucio C. Tan and the Micronesia Mall on 14 the occasion of the Micronesia Mall's Twenty-Fifth (25th) Year Anniversary; and does 15 further extend a warm and sincere Un Dangkolo Na Si Yu'us Ma'ase to Dr. Lucio C. 16 17 Tan and the Micronesia Mall for its hard work and dedication in contributing to the 18 welfare, commerce, and the future of the people of Guam, and the excellent provision of products and services to the residents and visitors of our island; and be it further 19

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted Dr. Lucio C. Tan, Chairman; to James Chiang, Goodwind Development President; to Joseph Chua, Goodwind Development Managing Director; to Shirley Tan, Goodwind Development Assistant Treasurer; to Phillip Schrage, Goodwind Development Vice President/Leasing Manager; to the

- 1 Micronesia Mall Corporate Office; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I
- 2 Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 8TH DAY OF AUGUST 2013.

F. CRUZ Acting Speaker

THOMAS C. ADA Acting Chairperson, Committee on Rules

THOMAS C. ADA Acting Legislative Secretary



ž

COMMITTEE ON RULES

I Mina'trentai Dos *na Liheslaturan Guåhan* • 32ND Guam Legislature www.guamlegislature.com • 155 Hesler Place, Hagåtňa, Guam 96910 www.roryforguam.com • email: roryforguam@gmail.com • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax; (671)472-3547

8

-

VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 194-32 (COR) – Dennis G. Rodriguez Jr. "Relative to commending and congratulating Dr. Lucio C. Tan and the Micronesia Mall on the occasion of the Micronesia Mall's Twenty-Fifth (25th) Year Anniversary; and to further extending a warm and sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'us Ma'åse'* to Dr. Lucio C. Tan and the Micronesia Mall for its hard work and dedication in contributing to the welfare, commerce, and the future of the people of Guam, and the excellent provision of products and services to the residents and visitors of our island."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
SENATOR RORY J. RESPICIO Chairperson		d fair de de contrar a conserve			
SENATOR THOMAS C. ADA Vice-Chairperson	E		~		
SPEAKER JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed,D. Member					
VICE-SPEAKER BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ Member	E		~		
LEGISLATIVE SECRETARY TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Member					
SENATOR VICENTE (Ben) C. PANGELINAN Member					
SENATOR DENNIS G. RODRIGUEZ, JR. Member	9/		L		
SENATOR FRANK BLAS AGUON, JR. Member	E		\checkmark		
SENATOR MICHAEL F.Q. SAN NICOLAS Member					
SENATOR V. ANTHONY ADA Minority Member	E		\checkmark		
SENATOR ALINE YAMASHITA Minority Member	E				

Sponsor Si	gnature:	omy	a	
Staff Conta	ct Person:	Joseph	Mesngon	
Date:	7 August	2013	J	
For COR/C	Clerk's Office U	lse Only	Certific	ed Returned
Name:	L-AA-			
Date:	81813		·····	······
Notes:	1440 H			